

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC
BISHOPS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM J. QUINN
General Counsel
UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS
3211 Fourth St., NE
Washington, DC 20017
(202) 541-3000
WQuinn@uscgb.org

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

DONNA M. FARAG
DOUGLAS W. GATES
G. EDWARD POWELL III
MATTHEW E. VIGEANT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONSISTENCY WITH TRADITION IS A DISTINCT INQUIRY FROM PURE HISTORI- CAL COMPARISON.....	3
A. Bruen Recognized A Tradition Test	3
B. A Modern Regulation May Be Consistent With Tradition If It Adheres To Traditional Principles	4
II. THE TRADITION SUPPORTS LAWS PROTECTING HUMAN LIFE AND DIGNITY, PARTICULARLY OF VULNERABLE PERSONS.....	6
A. Violence Against Intimate Partners Offends The Dignity Of The Person And Undermines The Basic Institution Of Society	8
B. Families Enjoy Some Autonomy From State Interference In Service Of The Common Good, But Domestic Violence Cries Out For State Intervention	10
III. THE TRADITION OF FIREARM REGULATION IN THE UNITED STATES PERMITS DISARMING DANGEROUS INDIVIDUALS TO PROTECT THE VULNERABLE	12
A. Protecting The Innocent Is A Proper Consideration In Firearm Regulation	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Founding Era Firearm Regulations Sought To Protect The Vulnerable	14
C. The Regulation Of Firearms To Prevent Domestic Violence Is Consistent With The Second Amendment’s Traditional Understanding.....	17
D. Section 922(g)(8) Is Constitutional Under The Court’s Tradition Test	21
IV. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S ANALYSIS CONFUSED HISTORY FOR TRADITION AND MADE QUESTIONABLE POLICY ASSUMPTIONS	22
A. The Opinions Below Incorrectly Looked For A Historical Twin Instead Of Identifying Traditional Principles	23
B. The Concurrence Below Also Made Flawed Assumptions Regarding Restraining Orders	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	3
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	14, 16
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 1 Miss. (Walk.) 156 (1824)	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	12, 17
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	15, 17, 20, 22
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, 3, 14, 16, 23, 25
<i>Prather v. Prather</i> , 4 S.C. Eq. (Des.) 33 (1809)	19
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	16
<i>State v. Black</i> , 60 N.C. (Win.) 266 (1864)	18
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 61 N.C. (Phil.) 453 (1868)	20
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Nwoye</i> , 824 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	21, 25

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.	
amend. II	13
preamble	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922	2, 21-25
Mass. Rev. Stat., ch. 134, § 16 (1836)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bispham, George Tucker & Joseph D. McCoy, <i>Principles of Equity: A Treatise on the System of Justice Administered in Courts in Chancery</i> (10th ed. 1922)	19
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	16, 18-19
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (2d ed. 2019), https://www.usccb.org/sites/default/files/flip books/catechism/	8-10, 12, 24
Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020).....	14-15, 21
<i>Libertatis Conscientia</i> (<i>Instruction on Christian Freedom and Liberation</i>), Cong. for the Doctrine of the Faith (Mar. 22, 1986), https://www.vatican.va/ roman_curia/congregations/cfaith/ documents/rc_con_cfaith_doc_19860322 _freedom-liberation_en.html	7-8, 11, 24
Marshall, C. Kevin, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have A Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 695 (2009)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Massachusetts Colony 1890</i> , in <i>The Body of Liberties of 1641</i> , at 32 (1890), https://www.mass.gov/doc/1641-massachusetts-body-of-liberties/download	17
Minow, Martha, <i>Between Intimates and Between Nations: Can Law Stop the Violence?</i> , 50 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 851 (2000)	22
<i>New American Bible (Revised Edition)</i>	4
Newman, St. John Henry, <i>An Essay on the Development of Christian Doctrine</i> (1909), https://www.newmanreader.org/works/development/index.html	5
<i>Pastoral Constitution on the Church in the Modern World (Gaudium et Spes)</i> (1965), https://www.vatican.va/archive/hist_councils/ii_vatican_council/documents/vat-ii_cons_19651207_gaudium-et-spes_en.html	9
Pleck, Elizabeth, <i>Criminal Approaches to Family Violence, 1640-1980</i> , 11 Crime & Just. 19 (1989)	17-18, 20
Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace, <i>Compendium of the Social Doctrine of the Church</i> (2004), https://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/pontifical_councils/justpeace/documents/rc_pc_justpeace_doc_20060526_compendio-dott-soc_en.html	7-9, 11-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Address of His Holiness to the Roman Curia</i> (Dec. 22, 2005), https://www.vatican.va/content/benedict-xvi/en/speeches/2005/december/documents/hf_ben_xvi_spe_20051222_roman-curia.html	4-6
Pope Benedict XVI, Encyclical Letter <i>Caritas in Veritate</i> (June 29, 2009), https://www.vatican.va/content/benedict-xvi/en/encyclicals/documents/hf_ben-xvi_enc_20090629_caritas-in-veritate.html	13
Pope Francis, Apostolic Exhortation <i>Amoris Laetitia</i> (Mar. 19, 2016), https://www.vatican.va/content/dam/francesco/pdf/apost_exhortations/documents/papa-francesco_esortazione-ap_20160319_amoris-laetitia_en.pdf	11
Pope Francis, Apostolic Exhortation <i>Evangelii Gaudium</i> (Nov. 24, 2013), https://www.vatican.va/content/dam/francesco/pdf/apost_exhortations/documents/papa-francesco_esortazione-ap_20131124_evangelii-gaudium_en.pdf	9
Pope Francis, Encyclical Letter <i>Fratelli Tutti</i> (Oct. 3, 2020), https://www.vatican.va/content/francesco/en/encyclicals/documents/papa-francesco_20201003_enciclica-fratelli-tutti.html	7-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pope Francis, <i>Message for the Celebration of the Fiftieth World Day of Peace</i> (Jan. 1, 2017), http://w2.vatican.va/content/francesco/en/messages/peace/documents/papa-francesco_20161208_messaggio-l-giornata-mondiale-pace-2017.html	11
Pope Leo XIII, Encyclical Letter <i>Rerum Novarum</i> (May 15, 1891), https://www.vatican.va/content/leo-xiii/en/encyclicals/documents/hf_l-xiii_enc_15051891_rerum-novarum.html	10
Pope Pius XI, Encyclical Letter <i>Quadragesimo Anno</i> (May 15, 1931), https://www.vatican.va/content/pius-xi/en/encyclicals/documents/hf_p-xi_enc_19310515_quadragesimo-anno.html	11
Pope St. John XXIII, <i>Address on the Occasion of the Solemn Opening of the Most Holy Council</i> (Oct. 11, 1962), in <i>The Documents of Vatican II</i> (Walter M. Abbott, S.J., ed., 1966)	4-5
Pope St. John Paul II, Encyclical Letter <i>Centesimus Annus</i> (May 1, 1991), https://www.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/encyclicals/documents/hf_jp-ii_enc_01051991_centesimus-annus.html	9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Purvin, Diane M., <i>At the Crossroads and in the Crosshairs: Social Welfare Policy and Low-Income Women’s Vulnerability to Domestic Violence</i> , 54 Soc. Probs. 188 (2007)	26
Reeve, Tapping, <i>The Law of Baron and Femme; of Parent and Child; of Guardian and Ward; of Master and Servant; and of the Powers of Courts of Chancery</i> (1816)	18
Sack, Emily J., <i>From the Right of Chastisement to the Criminalization of Domestic Violence: A Study in Resistance to Effective Policy Reform</i> , 32 T. Jefferson L. Rev. 31 (2009)	19, 27
Siegel, Reva B., “ <i>The Rule of Love: Wife Beating as Prerogative and Privacy</i> ,” 105 Yale L.J. 2117 (1996)	18-19
Story, Joseph & Isaac F. Redfield, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence: As Administered in England and America</i> (10th ed. 1870)	19
<i>The Summa Theologiae of St. Thomas Aquinas</i> , II-II, 64.7 (2d rev. ed. 1920), https://www.newadvent.org/summa/3064.htm#article7	13
Suk, Jeannie, <i>Criminal Law Comes Home</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 2 (2006)	26-27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<p>Topliffe, Elizabeth, <i>Why Civil Protection Orders Are Effective Remedies for Domestic Violence but Mutual Protective Orders Are Not</i>, 67 Ind. L.J. 1039 (1992)</p>	25-27
<p>U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Letter to the Committee on the Judiciary Regarding Reauthorization of the Violence Against Women Act</i> (Apr. 3, 2019), https://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/marriage-and-family/marriage/promotion-and-defense-of-marriage/upload/2019-04-03-VAWA-Principles-Letter-final.pdf.....</p>	14
<p>U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, Pastoral Letter Against Racism, <i>Open Wide Our Hearts: The Enduring Call to Love</i> (Nov. 6, 2018), https://www.usccb.org/resources/open-wide-our-hearts_0.pdf.....</p>	7
<p>U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Responsibility, Rehabilitation, and Restoration: A Catholic Perspective on Crime and Criminal Justice</i> (2000), https://www.usccb.org/resources/responsibility-rehabilitation-and-restoration-catholic-perspective-crime-and-criminal#scriptural</p>	13
<p>U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>When I Call for Help: A Pastoral Response to Domestic Violence Against Women</i> (2002), https://www.usccb.org/topics/marriage-and-family-life-ministries/when-i-call-help-pastoral-response-domestic-violence</p>	10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Seven Themes of Catholic Social Teaching</i> (2005), https://www.usccb.org/beliefs-and-teachings/what-we-believe/catholic-social-teaching/seven-themes-of-catholic-social-teaching	2
